InAs/Si Hetero-Junction Nanotube
Tunnel Transistors
Amir N. Hanna1, Hossain M. Fahad1 & Muhammad M. Hussain1
1Integrated Nanotechnology Lab, Electrical Engineering, Computer Electrical and Mathematical Sciences & Engineering Division,
King Abdullah University of Science and Technology, Thuwal 23955-6900, Saudi Arabia.
Hetero-structure tunnel junctions in non-planar gate-all-around nanowire (GAA NW) tunnel FETs
(TFETs) have shown significant enhancement in ‘ON’ state tunnel current over their all-silicon counterpart.
Here we show the unique concept of nanotube TFET in a hetero-structure configuration that is capable of

band and one valence band and it is formulated as two coupled Schrodinger-like
equations for the conduction-band and valence-band envelope functions. The
coupling term is treated by the kNp perturbation method, which gives the solutions of
the single electron Schrodinger equation in the neighborhood of the bottom of the
conduction band and the top of the valence bands, where most of the electrons and
holes, respectively, are concentrated. The valence band and conduction band dis-
persion relationship are assumed to be bulk-like. This simulation framework has been
previously utilized in the literature for simulating tunneling in hetero-structures for
both Si/InAs Esaki diodes and TFETs11,25. The nanotube TFET has a silicon channel
thickness of 10 nm and an inner core gate diameter (CGdia) of 100 nm. All contacts
are assumed to be Ohmic with zero contact resistance.
1. Ionescu, A. & Riel, H. Tunnel field-effect transistors as energy-efficient electronic
switches. Nature 479, 329–337 (2011).
2. Loh, Wei-Yip. et al., Sub-60nm Si Tunnel Field Effect Transistors with Ion.100
mA/mm. Paper presented at IEEE Euro. Sol. Stat. Dev. Res. Conf., Sevilla, Spain.
Sevilla: IEEE.(DOI: 10.1109/ESSDERC.2010.5618418). (2010, September).
3. Verhulst, A., Vandenberghe, W., Maex, K. & Groeseneken, G. Boosting the on-
current of a n-channel nanowire tunnel field-effect. J. Appl. Phys. 104,
064514–064510 (2008).
4. Verhulst, A. et al.,Complementary silicon-based heterostructure tunnel-FETs

ESSDERC.2007.4430937). (2007, September)
16. Tomioka, K. & Fukui, T. Tunnel field-effect transistor using InAs nanowire/Si
heterojunction. Appl. Phys. Lett. 98, 083114–083117 (2011).
17. Choi, S., Moon, D., Kim, S., Duarte, J. & Choi, Y. Sensitivity of threshold voltage to
nanowire width variation in junctionless transistors. IEEE ElectronDevice Lett. 32,
125–127 (2011).
18. Gandhi, R., Chen, Z., Singh, N., Banerjee, K. & Lee, S. CMOS-Compatible
Vertical-Silicon-Nanowire Gate-All-Around p-Type Tunneling FETs With# 50
mV/decade Subthreshold Swing. IEEE ElectronDevice Lett. 32, 1504–1506 (2011).
19. Gandhi, R., Chen, Z., Singh, N., Banerjee, K. & Lee, S. Vertical Si-Nanowire-Type
Tunneling FETs With Low Subthreshold Swing (# 50 mV/decade) at Room
Temperature. IEEE Electron Device Lett. 32, 437–439 (2011).
20. Knoll, L. et al.,Demonstration of Improved Transient Response of Inverters with
Steep Slope Strained Si NWTFETs by Reduction of TAT with Pulsed IV and NW
Scaling. Paper presented at IEEE Int. Electron Devices Meet.,Washignton, DC,
USA. Washignton: IEEE. (DOI: 10.1109/IEDM.2013.6724560).(2013,
December).
21. Woo Young, C., Park, B., Jong-Duk, L. & Tsu-Jae King, L. Tunneling Field-Effect
Transistors (TFETs) With Subthreshold Swing (SS) Less Than 60 mV/dec. IEEE
Electron Device Lett. 28, 743–745 (2007).
22. Krishnamohan, T., Donghyun, K., Raghunathan, S. & Saraswat, K., Double gate
strained-Ge heterostructure tunneling FET (TFET) with record high drive
currents and ,60 mV/dec subthreshold slope. Paper presented at IEEE Int.
Electron Devices Meet.,SanFrancisco,CA,USA.IEDM:IEEE.(DOI:10.1109/
IEDM.2008.4796839)(2008, December).
23. Sung Hwan, K., Hei, K., Chenming, H. & Tsu-Jae King, L., Germanium-source
tunnel field effect transistors with record high ION/IOFF. Paper presented at
IEEE Symp. on VLSI Tech., Honolulu, HI, USA. Honolulu: IEEE. (2009, June).
SCIENTIFIC REPORTS | 5 : 9843 | DOI: 10.1038/srep09843 6
24. Riel, H. et al., InAs-Si heterojunction nanowire tunnel diodes and tunnel
FETs. Paper presented at IEEE Int. Electron Devices Meet., San Francisco, CA,
USA. San Francisco: IEEE.(DOI: 10.1109/IEDM.2012.6479056).(2012,
December).
25. Schenk, A., Rhyner, R., Luisier, M. & Bessire, C., Analysis of Si, InAs, and Si-InAs
tunnel diodes and tunnel FETs using different transport models. Paper presented
at Int. Conf. Simul. Semicond. Processes Devices., Yokohama, Japan. Yokohama:
IEEE.(DOI: 10.1109/SISPAD.2011.6035075). (2011, September).
26. Mookerjea, S., Mohata, D., Mayer, T., Narayanan, V. & Datta, S. Temperature-
Dependent IV Characteristics of a Vertical In0.53Ga0.47As Tunnel FET. Paper
presented at IEEE Electron Device Lett. 31, 564 (2010).
27. Dewey, G. et al. Fabrication, characterization, and physics of III–V heterojunction
tunneling field effect transistors (H-TFET) for steep sub-threshold swing. Paper
presented at IEEE Int. Electron DevicesMeet. ,Washignton, DC, USA.Washignton:
IEEE. (DOI:10.1109/IEDM.2011.6131666). (2011, December).
28. Guangle, Z. et al. Vertical InGaAs/InP Tunnel FETs With Tunneling Normal to
the Gate. IEEE Electron Device Lett. 32, 1516–1518 (2011).
29. Schmid, H. et al. Fabrication of vertical InAs-Si heterojunction tunnel field effect
transistors. Paper presented at IEEE Device Research Conference. , Santa Barbara,
CA, USA. IEEE. (DOI: 10.1109/DRC.2011.5994479 ). (2011, June).
30. Zhao, H. et al. Improving the on-current of In0.7Ga0.3As tunneling field-effect-
transistors by p11/n1 tunneling junction. Appl. Phys. Lett. 98, 093501–093503
(2011).
31. Tomioka, K., Yoshimura,M. & Fukui, T. Steep-slope tunnel field-effect transistors